
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Members of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee

21 May 2021

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 27TH MAY, 2021 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to 
Committee Members and those Members of Council who have asked the Head of 
Democratic Services for an invitation.  Such attendees may only speak at the Chair’s 
discretion.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
Purpose: At the Annual Meeting, Council will determine which Group will 

chair this Committee. The Committee will be advised of the 
Chair of the Committee for the municipal year.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
Purpose: To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Committee.

3 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

5 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 4 March 2021

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 13 - 
22)  
Report of Social and Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the 
Committee of progress against actions from previous 
meetings.

7 DIRECTORS ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 23 - 84)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To consider the draft report prior to consideration at Cabinet.

8 REBALANCING CARE & SUPPORT WHITE PAPER (Pages 85 - 106)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: to consider the White Paper, note the consultation response 
submitted from Flintshire and approve the report



3

9 NORTH WALES ADOPTION SERVICE UPDATE (Pages 107 - 348)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To receive a progress report.

10 AROSFA (Pages 349 - 354)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To provide details of the new service model and the difference 
it will make for children and young people.

11 DEVELOPING IN HOUSE RESIDENTIAL CARE FOR CHILDREN (Pages 
355 - 362)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To support the move to become a direct provider of Residential 
Care for Children

12 MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES IN FLINTSHIRE (Pages 363 - 386)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To highlight the challenges faced within Mental Health 
Services and the impact that Covid-19 is having on the mental 
health of the local population.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



4

Procedural Note on the conduct of meetings

The Chair will open the meeting and introduce themselves.

The meeting will be attended by a number of Councillors.  Officers will also be in 
attendance to present reports, with Democratic Services officers acting as hosts of 
the meeting.  

All attendees are asked to ensure their mobile phones are switched off and that any 
background noise is kept to a minimum.
[...]
er

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones (Cabinet Member for Social 
Services); Chief Officer (Social Services); Senior Manager – Integrated 
Services and Lead Adults; Senior Manager – Children and Workforce; Senior 
Manager - Safeguarding and Commissioning, Wellbeing and Partnership Lead 
Officer, and Resources Service Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Overview & Scrutiny Facilitators and Democratic Services 
Support Officer. 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)

None were received.

32. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2021 were submitted.  

Accuracy
Page 7: Councillor Dave Mackie referred to a typographical error in the third 
paragraph and said the word “crease” should read “increase”.   

The minutes were moved by Councillor Paul Cunningham and seconded by 
Councillor Jean Davies.

RESO LVED:

That subject to the above amendment the minutes be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.
 

33. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme.  She referred to the items for consideration at the next and future 
meetings of the Committee.  She drew attention to an All Member Seminar to 
discuss Out of County Placements to be held on 22 March at 2.00 pm, and to 
the further items to be scheduled on the FWP from September 2021.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2

The Facilitator referred to the action tracking report which was appended to the 
report.  She advised that a response was still awaited from the Welsh 
Government to the joint letter sent from the Chair of Social & Health Care and 
Chair of Education, Youth and Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committees 
concerning home schooling.  She reported that all actions had been completed 
and gave an update on progress on the Committee’s  request for a report on 
disability discrimination to be submitted for consideration to a future meeting.   
She invited members to raise any items they wished to be included on the 
forward work programme. 

The Chair asked that an item on hospital meals service be scheduled.

In response to a question from Councillor Paul Cunningham, the Chief Officer 
(Social Services)  confirmed that a Member had been nominated to represent 
the Council on the North Wales Adoption Service.   

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Gladys Healey  
and seconded by Councillor Mike Lowe.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding 
actions

34. MOCKINGBIRD FOSTERING PROJECT – UPDATE ON THE PROGRAMME

The Senior Manager – Children and Workforce introduced a report to provide 
an overview of the implementation of Mockingbird.  He commented on the 
Council’s ambition to support looked after children locally and provide an 
effective fostering service for children and foster carers.  He provided 
background information and invited Steph Martin, Mockingbird Liaison Officer, 
to provide an update on the Mockingbird Fostering Project.

The Liaison Officer advised that in January 2021 the Council launched its first 
Mockingbird constellation in Flintshire (the name given to each group 
comprising between 6-10 fostering families supported by one experienced 
foster carer or Hub carer).  She reported on the positive progress made and 
said children within the groups were developing good relationships and 
accessing community programmes.  A second constellation was launched in 
February 2021 which has 5 satellite families, 8 looked after children, 10 birth 
children and 2 children in ‘When I’m ready’. She commented on how the service 
was being expanded through the encouragement and support provided by 
experienced foster carers to new foster carers  The Council’s ambition was for a 

Page 6



3

further Mockingbird constellation in 2021 along with an intensive campaign to 
recruit more general foster carers.    

The Liaison Officer commented on the impact that the COVID 19 pandemic had 
on the Mockingbird project and the fostering community but said it had 
remained on track for progression and implementation.  Referring to the Welsh 
Government’s loan to establish innovative social programmes she advised that 
following consultation the WG had agreed to extend the loan repayment   period 
due to ongoing COVID restrictions.  The Liaison Officer also explained that as 
part of the loan arrangement it had been agreed to delay the external evaluation 
phase of Mockingbird in Flintshire by 12 months to enable the evaluation to 
cover a period when the project was fully operational.

Members commented on the high standard of the report and spoke in support of 
the Project and congratulated officers on their work.

In response to a comment from the Chair the Liaison Officer explained the 
planning and activities to maintain relationships for sibling groups within 
constellations.

Councillor Carol Ellis asked if some scenarios could be provided in the future to 
demonstrate how the Mockingbird programme was improving the foster care 
service.  

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Paul 
Cunningham and seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the implementation of constellation one and 
two and that number three is set for Autumn 2021; and 

(b) That the effectiveness of the model in terms of a social and cost benefit 
analysis be noted.

35. AROSFA REFURBISHMENT - UPDATE

The Senior Manager – Children and Workforce introduced a report to provide 
an update on the Arosfa refurbishment.  He provided background information 
and explained that an unused wing of the building had been refurbished to 
provide two additional bed spaces.  He reported that the building work was  
completed and wo
[...]


RESOLVED:

That the latest updated risk register and risk mitigation actions within the Social 
Services portfolio which were appended to the report be noted.

38. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 15.30 pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 27th May 2021

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Report Author Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing 
them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the Committee 
as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING

1.01 Items feed into a Com
[...]
ervention and community resilience which should lead to improved 
outcomes for the local population and aim to reduce the need for statutory services.

Page 363

Agenda Item 12



This report details some of the local avenues for support that are available for citizens in 
Flintshire, as well as the staff who have continued to maintain essential council services 
on behalf of Flintshire County Council over the last 12 months.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 This report seeks to highlight the challenges faced within mental health 
services and the impact that Covid-19 is having on the mental health of the 
local population.

2 Members note the current provision in place to support their local constituents’ 
needs.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE SITUATION OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES IN 
FLINTSHIRE

1.01 Background to Mental Health Services
For several years professionals in health and social care have been seeing an 
increase in the demand for mental health services and support.  Evidence from 
the North Wales Population Needs Assessment (2017) and other subsequent 
research / reports in North Wales have noted the increase is as a result of: 

 The number of people with mental health problems are increasing, 
including Children’s mental and emotional health which is consistently 
raised as a concern, as is the rise in self-harm, eating disorders and 
attachment issues. 

 The most common mental illnesses reported are anxiety and 
depression.

 Research suggests a high number of people with mental health 
problems are not seeking help. 

 An estimated 16.2% of adults in Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 
Board (BCUHB) area have at least one common mental health problem.

 The number of adults in BCUHB with a mental health problem is 
predicted to increase to around 58,500 by 2030.

 The European age-standardised rate for mortality from suicide in 
BCUHB (10.3 per 100,000 population) is above the average for Wales 
(9.2 per 100,000 population). 

 In BCUHB, an estimated 8,830 c

Minutes of the meeting

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27 MAY 2021
Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny
Committee of Flintshire County Council held remotely on Thursday 27 May 2021
PRESENT:
Councillor Hilary McGuill (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Paul Cunningham, Jean Davies, Carol Ellis, Gladys
Healey, Cindy Hinds, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Michelle Perfect and David
Wisinger
APOLOGIES: Councillor Marion Bateman
CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones (Cabinet Member for Social
Services); Chief Officer (Social Services); Senior Manager – Integrated Services
and Lead Adults; Senior Manager – Children and Workforce; Senior Manager Safeguarding and Commissioning, Children’s Resources Manager,
Commissioning Manager, Service Manager – Disability Recovery and
Progression and Financial Assessment Officer
IN ATTENDANCE: Overview & Scrutiny Facilitators and Democratic Services
Support Officer.
1.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
The Committee was advised that it had been confirmed at the Annual
Meeting of the County Council that the Chair of the Committee should come from
the Liberal Democrat Group and Councillor Hilary McGuill had been appointed to
this role for the municipal year.
RESOLVED:
That the appointment of Councillor McGuill as Chair of the Committee be noted.

2.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR
Councillor Cindy Hinds nominated Councillor Gladys Healey as Vice-Chair
of the Committee and this was duly seconded. There were no further
nominations. On being put to the vote, this was carried.
RESOLVED:
That Councillor Gladys Healey be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)
None were received.

4.

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2021 were submitted.

The minutes were moved as an accurate record by Councillor Gladys
Healey and seconded by Councillor Paul Cunningham.
RESOLVED:
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.
5.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING
The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work
Programme. She referred to the items for consideration at the meetings to be
held on 17 June and 1 July 2021, and advised that the items on Intensive
Assessment and Therapeutic Support, and Multi Systematic Therapy Project to
be considered at the joint meeting with the Education, Youth & Culture Overview
& Scrutiny Committee on 17 June, would be combined into a single report.
The Facilitator reported that the Programme would be updated to reflect
the schedule of meetings for 2021/22 which had been approved at the Annual
Meeting of the County Council held on 25 May.
The Facilitator advised that the Chair had suggested that the new Chief
Executive, Betsi Cadwaladr University Hospital, be invited to attend a meeting of
the Committee prior to September. This was supported by the Committee.
The Facilitator referred to the action tracking report which was appended
to the report and advised that the actions arising from previous meetings had
been completed.
The Chair invited members to raise any items they wished to be included
on the forward work programme.
Councillor Carol Ellis expressed concerns around the current difficulty in
obtaining face-to-face appointments with GPs and commented on the problems
experienced by local residents on this matter. She asked that an item on this be
included on the forward work programme for discussion. The Chief Officer
(Social Services) suggested that a letter be written on behalf of the Committee to
Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB) for the attention of Rob Smith
and Gareth Bowdler and that it also be raised with the Chief Executive of BCUHB
when she attends a meeting of the Committee.
Councillor Cindy Hinds raised concerns around the lack of support
provided to residents who were suffering from long Covid symptoms. The Chair
suggested that this also be raised with BCUHB following the meeting.
The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Dave
Mackie and seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.
RESOLVED:
(a)

That the Forward Work Programme be noted;

6.

(b)

That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the
need arises; and

(c)

That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding
actions.

DIRECTORS ANNUAL REPORT
Prior to introducing the report the Chief Officer (Social Services) provided
informal verbal feedback on the outcome of the Commissioning Inspectorate
Wales (CIW) assurance review which was held week beginning 19 April. He
advised that feedback from the CIW to date confirmed that overall the Inspection
had been positive and reflected many areas of very good practice in Flintshire.
The CIW felt assured that vulnerable people (both children and adults) and their
families were well supported in Flintshire and during Covid a good level of
support both corporately and within Social Services was being provided. Some
areas of improvement were identified and an action plan had been commenced in
response. The Chief Officer explained that a comprehensive report on the
findings of the CIW Inspection would be submitted to the Committee in due
course.
In introducing the report the Chief Officer provided background information
and advised that a draft of the Social Services Annual Report 2020/21 and
2021/22 Priorities was attached as Appendix 1 to the report and a mock-up of the
cover and format was attached as Appendix 2. The Chief Officer paid tribute to
the role and contribution of key workers at all levels in supporting vulnerable
people throughout the Covid-19 pandemic and spoke of the innovation, success,
and quality of social service provision in numerous areas. .
In presenting the report the Commissioning Manager drew attention to the
improvement priorities identified for 2021/2022 listed in section 1.11 of the
covering report. She reiterated the comments expressed by the Chief Officer
around the challenges of the pandemic and said nevertheless projects and
schemes had continued in earnest despite the restrictions and innovative ways of
providing services had been developed.
The Chair congratulated the Chief Officer and his team, and all involved on
the outcome of the CIW inspection. She also congratulated Officers on the high
standard of the report on the Director’s Annual Report.
In response to a question by the Chair on the impact of Covid-19 on the
provision of micro-care, the Commissioning Manager explained that due to the
pandemic there had been increased interest and as a result of social media
campaigns and online information there were currently 19 micro-care
organisations set up which provided a further option in social care provision.
Members spoke in support of the report and congratulated the Chief
Officer and his workforce on the high quality and innovative provision of social
services in Flintshire. Councillor Paul Cunningham expressed thanks to the
Council for the continued support of Double-Click.

Councillor Dave Mackie highlighted a number of typographical errors on
the draft report. He also asked that consideration be given to the formatting of
the report to provide ease of access by electronic devices.
The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Mike Lowe
and seconded by Councillor Jean Davies.
RESOLVED:

7.

a)

That the draft Annual Report be noted; and

(b)

That the final Annual Report be considered by the Committee at its
meeting on 1st July, 2021.

REBALANCING CARE & SUPPORT WHITE PAPER
The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced the report to enable the
Committee to consider the White Paper; note the consultation response
submitted from Flintshire; and approve the report. He provided background
information and gave a brief summary of the Council’s response to the
consultation which was appended to the report.
The Commissioning Manager gave an overview of the Rebalancing Care
and Support White Paper and the case for change. She referred to the key
considerations as detailed in the report and explained that the Council agreed
that further change was required and that there was a need for commitment to
resources and funding for new structures to create an impact at local level. The
Council also agreed that there was a need for major sustainable investment in
social care from a revenue and capital perspective, and she commented on the
inadequacy of the current funding model to address increasing demands on
social care in the future. The Commissioning Manager also commented that the
White Paper needed to focus on ensuring that the workforce was paid fairly
across the board. The Commissioning Manager advised that there had not been
a reply yet from the Welsh Government to the Councils’ response on the
consultation document.
Councillors Dave Mackie and Paul Cunningham expressed concerns
around the proposals in the White Paper and emphasised the need for additional
funding at a local level.
The recommendation in the report were moved by Councillor Paul
Cunningham and seconded by Councillor Mike Lowe.
RESOLVED:
That the Committee approve the report and note the consultation response
submitted from Flintshire, as shown at Appendix 1 of the report.

8.

NORTH WALES ADOPTION SERVICE UPDATE
The Children’s Resource Manager introduced the report provide an update
on the activities and development of the North Wales Adoption Service (NWAS)

for the period April 2020-March 2021. He commented on the impact of COVID
19 and advised that nevertheless the NWAS was meeting its targets and
demonstrating a high level of performance.
The Children’s Resource Manager reported on the main considerations, as
detailed in the report, and referred to market and recruitment, training,
prospective adopters in assessment, children open for adoption, the adoption
panel, staffing, and post adoption support services. He reported that the
National Adoption Service for Wales – Evaluation of the Adoption Support
Framework, Final Report, February 2021, was appended to the report. In
summary the Children’s Resource Manager advised that the NWAS was making
significant progress and delivering high quality, robust, and timely services at a
local level in the adoption service.
Members spoke in support of the work of the NWAS and thanked
Children’s Resource Manager for his hard work and a comprehensive report.
Councillor Dave Mackie expressed concerns around the impact that turnover in social workers had on adoptive children and young people, adoptive
parents, and foster carers, and commented on the effect of lack of continuity.
Referring to page 255 of the report, Councillor Mackie asked a question around
the support provided to adopted children and young people in schools and
colleges. The Children’s Resource Manager explained that the additional needs
of adopted children and young people was understood and said schools were
informed of the child’s background and ‘journey’. He gave reassurance that
collaborative work was undertaken with schools to provide ongoing support to the
adopted child/young person and commented that no significant concerns had
been raised by schools in Flintshire regarding the behaviour of children or young
people who were adopted. The Children’s Resource Manager also responded to
the question raised by Councillor Mackie around post adoption support services
and commented that work around the complex issues involved was continuing to
improve and being embedded in daily practice
In response to the question raised by Councillor Mackie regarding staff
turnover, the Senior Manager – Children and Workforce, commented on the
challenge of recruitment and retention of social workers and explained that North
Wales had set up a task and finish group to look at how to attract and retain
social workers in Children’s Services and work was in progress to meet social
workers to discuss how best to support their needs, professional career, and wellbeing with local authorities. He said local work had also been undertaken to
expand the career opportunities and structure for social workers.
In response to further comments from the Chair and Councillor Dave
Mackie, the Senior Manager – Children and Workforce, suggested that young
people be asked to discuss what was important to them during a meeting of the
Children’s Services Forum, and their responses be brought back to the
Committee for consideration.
The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Paul
Cunningham and seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

9.

(a)

That the Committee note the activities and work of the NWAS; and

(b)

That the Committee are assured that those impacted by adoption receive
safe, timely and appropriate interventions.

AROSFA
The Senior Manager Integrated Services and Lead Adults; introduced the
report to provide details of the new service model. She provided background
information and advised that the new service would offer support for five children
and was part of the Council’s strategic plan to reduce reliance on out-of-county
placements. She invited Members to visit the facility to see the refurbishment
work undertaken (subject to Covid requirements). The Senior Manager asked
the Service Manager – Disability Recovery and Progression to provide further
information around the model of care and shared care arrangements at AROSFA.
The Chair thanked Officers for their overview and commented that the
report was inspiring. The Children’s Resource Manager said that the atmosphere
in the facility was warm, homely, nurturing, and that the needs of the child were
paramount.
Councillor Dave Mackie spoke in support of the additional service and said
the opportunity to reduce reliance on expensive out of county placements was
welcomed along with the potential to increase capacity for respite provision to
support children and their families in Flintshire.
The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Dave
Wisinger and seconded by Councillor Jean Davies.
RESOLVED:
That the Committee notes the progress made at Arosfa, and supports the
opportunity to provide additional flexible support for up to five children and their
families, at any one time, with the aim of keeping families together and close to
home.

10.

DEVELOPING IN HOUSE RESIDENTIAL CARE FOR CHILDREN
The Senior Manager (Children & Workforce) introduced a report to support
the move for the Council to become a direct provider of residential care for
children. He provided background information and explained that it was
important that the development of an in-house residential Children’s Care Home
was seen as part of a whole system approach to supporting children and young
people. This involved a number of complimentary projects which aimed to
reduce the number of children looked after and support more children through
local authority fostering, as detailed in the report.
The Senior Manager (Children & Workforce) advised that the Council was
reliant on the independent sector for Children’s Residential Care provision which

was expensive and unsustainable. Placements were often out of area which
meant that children were located away from their families, friends, and local
communities. To secure change the Council had set a commitment during the
next three financial years to review the support provided for children and young
people with a view to reducing and potentially removing the need for out of
county placements and was working closely with the Council’s Housing and
Education services, and the Health Service to enable children to be looked after
and cared for locally.
In response to a question from the Chair the Senior Manager provided
clarification around the financial costs associated with the Small Group Home
provision and referred to revenue and capital costs.
In response to a question by Councillor Gladys Healey the Senior Manger
advised that the Council did not have corporate parenting responsibility for
children from Wrexham Borough Council. He explained that a legal agreement
was being drafted to enable Wrexham Borough Council as a partner to make an
appropriate contribution for the cost of care provision.
Members spoke in strong support of the pro-active initiatives proposed and
thanked Officers for their work. The recommendations in the report were moved
by Councillor David Wisinger and seconded by Councillor Mike Lowe
RESOLVED:

11.

(a)

That the Committee support the move to become a direct provider of
Residential Care for Children; and

(b)

That the Committee support the priority projects for in house development;
Arosfa, Ty Nyth, Emergency Provision and Small Group Homes, as
outlined within the report

MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES IN FLINTSHIRE
The Senior Manager – Integrated Services and Lead Adults; introduced a
report to highlight the challenges faced within Mental Health Services and the
impact of Covid-19 on the mental health of the local population. She provided
background information and reported that locally, across the multidisciplinary
mental health teams in Flintshire, professionals in health, social care, and the
voluntary sector worked in collaboration. This work in combination with the
Welsh Government investment in the Together in Mental Health Transformational
Programme, there were opportunities to develop services locally that were
preventative, and focused on early intervention and community resilience which
should lead to improved outcomes for the local population and reduce the need
for statutory services.
The Service Manager – Disability Recovery and Progression presented
the main considerations in the report which provided an update on mental health
services in Flintshire in partnership with Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
(BCUHB) and local third sector partners. She advised that additional information
on services to support mental health and well-being was appended to the report.

The Chair thanked Officers for a comprehensive report and suggested that
the additional information appended to the report be included on the Council’s
website to raise public awareness. It was also agreed that a copy of the
Flintshire Learning for Recovery & Wellbeing training brochure and link to the
Wellbeing programme website be circulated to all Members of the Committee
following the meeting.
Councillor Dave Mackie spoke in support of the numerous services in the
report which provided information, advice, and guidance to help people gain
access to the options available to them. Councillor Paul Cunningham also spoke
in support of the proactive stance and initiatives taken by the Council to promote
mental health issues and well-being and thanked Officers for their work.
Councillor Gladys Healey commented on the issue of mental health and
anxiety amongst young people and adults and asked how many psychiatrists and
psychologists were available in Flintshire. The Senior Manager – Integrated
Services and Lead Adults; responded to the concerns expressed by Councillor
Healey and explained that there was a waiting list for psychology and referred to
recruitment, new funding for mental health, and a new needs assessment which
would demonstrate the need for more mental health funding and support. The
Service Manager – Disability Recovery and Progression advised that there were
three community health teams in Social Service for Adults which had
psychiatrists and psychologists in each team and explained the demand on the
services was very high. Psychiatrists and psychologists for children were based
in the Children and Adolescents Mental Health Services (CAMHS) and also North
Wales Adolescent Service Provision. .
In response to the comments made by Councillor Gladys Healey, it was
agreed that a letter be written to the Welsh Government to ask if a proportion of
the additional funding provided to Health Boards across Wales would be provided
to local authorities to provide mental health support services and whether
additional funding would be provided specifically to address mental health issues
arising as a result of the pandemic, and also to ask how many child and adult
physiatrists were in post across Wales and whether there were any concerns
around recruitment and retention.
The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Paul
Cunningham and seconded by Councillor Mike Lowe.
RESOLVED:

12.

(a)

That the Committee note the challenges faced within mental health
services and the impact Covid-19 was having on the mental health of the
local population; and

(b)

That the Committee notes the current provision in place to support their
local constituents’ needs.

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE
There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.30 pm)

Chair

